TENNESSEE VALLEY AUTHORITY
CHATTANOOGA. TENNESSEE 37401

SN 157B Lookout Place

0CT 10 1088

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Document Control Desk

ATTN: Mr. Ira Dinitz

Washington, D.C. 20555

Gentlemen:

In the Matter of ) Docket Nos. 50-259

Tennessee Valley authority ) 50-260
50296
50-327
50-328

70-2910 (SNM-1861)
Po-2928 (SNM-1873)
70-2917 (SNM-1865)
70-2941 (SNM-1883)

AMENDMENTS TO INDEMNITY AGREEMENT NOS. B-52, B-82, B-G68, AND B-89
In reference to NRC letters to TVA concerning changes te our indemnity
agreements, enclosed is a signed copy of each of TVA's indemnity agreene .is.
It ie TVA s understanding that the amendments to indemnity agreement Kos. B-88
and B-89 will not become effective until fuel loading of each unit. 1In
accordance with 10 CFR 140,13, indemnity agreement Nos. B-88 and B-89 will
continue to maintain financial protection in the amount of $1,000,000.
If you have any questions, please telephone P. J. Hammons at (615) 751-2736.
Very truly yours,
TENNESSEE VALLEY AUTHORITY
MY R 4
Mgnaeer, Nucledr Licensing and

Pegulatory Affairs

Enclosures
cc: See page 2

00'
e

g’ 0120199 89101259 An Equal Opportunity Employer




U.8. Nuclear Regulatory Commission

0CT 10 89

Enclosure
cc (Enclosure):
Me. 8. C. Black, Assistant Director
for Projects
TVA Projects Division
U.8. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
One White Flint, North
11555 Rockville Pike
Rockville, Maryland 20852

Mr. B. A. Wilson, Assistant Director
for Inspection Programs

TVA Projects Division

U.S8. Nuclear Regulatory Conmission

Region 11

101 Marietta Street, NW, Suite 2900

Atlanta, Georgia 30323

NRC Resident Inspector
Browns Ferry Nuclear Plant
koute 12, Box 637

Athens, Alabama 35609-2000

NRC Resident Inspector
Sequoyah uclear Plant

2600 lgov Ferry Road

Soddy Daisy, Tennessee 37379

NRC Resident Inspector

Watts Bar Nuclear Plant

P.0. Box 700

Spring City, Tennessee 37379



UNITED STATES
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D. C. 206856

faant

Docket Nos. 50-259, 50-260,
50-296

Amendment to Indemnity Agreement No. B-52
nament No. 15

Effective July 1, 1989, Indemnity Agreement No, B-52 between Tennessee Valley
Authority and the Atomic [nergy Commission dated November 8, 1571, as amended,
is hereby further amended as follows:

The amount “$160,000,000" is deleted wherever it appears and
the amount "$200,000,000" is substituted therefor.

The amount "$124,000,000" is deleted wherever it appears and
the amount "$155,000,000" is substituted therefor.

The amount “$36,000,000" is celeted wherever it appears and
the amount “$45,000,000" is substituted therefor,

Paragraph 1, Article I 1s modified to read as follows:

1.  "Nuclear reactor," “byproduct material," "person," "source materiel,"”
"special nuclear material," and “precautionary evacuation" shall have
the meanings given them in the Atomic Energy Act of 1984, as amended,
and the regulations issued by the Commission,

The definition of “public 1iebility" in paragraph 7, Article I is deleted,
and the following 1s substituted therefor:

“Public liebility" means any legal liability arising out of or result:ng from
@ nuclear incident or precautionary evacuation (including all reasonable
additional costs incurred by & State or & political subdivision of ¢ State,

in the course or responding to a nucleer incident or precautionary evacuation),
except (1) claims under State or Federal Workmen's Compensation Acts of 1nyees
of persons indemnified who are employed (a) at the location or, if the nuclear
incident occurs in the course of transportation of the radioactive material, on
the transporting vebicle, and (b) in cornection with the 1icensee's possession,
use or transfer of the radioactive material; (2) claims arising out of an act

of war; and (3) claims for loss of, or damage to, or loss of use of (a) preperty
which is located at the location and used in connection with the liccnsee's
possession, use, or transfer of the radicactive materfal, and (b) if the

nuclear incident occurs in the course of transportation of the radioactive
material, the transporting vehicle, containers used in such transportation,

and the radfoactive material,

Paragraph 4(c), Article 11 is revised to reed as follows:

(¢) Any issue or defense based on any statute of limitations if suit is
instituted within three years from the date on which the cleimant
first knew, or reasonably could have known, of his injury or damage
and the cause thereof,



In paragraph 1, Article VIII, the amount "$5,000,000" is deleted and the
amount “$63,000,000" is substituted therefor,

Item 28 of the Attachment to the indemnity agreement is deleted in its entirey
and the following substituted therefor:

Item 2 - Amount of financial protection

&, $1,000,000 (From 12:01 a.m., November 8, 1971, to
12 midnight, June 25, 1973,
inclusive)

$£35,000,00C (From 12:01 a.m., June 26, 1973, to
12 midnight, February 28, 1974,
inclusive)

$£110,000,000 (From 12:01 a.m., March 1, 1974, to
12 midnight, March 20, 1975,
inclusive)

$125,000,000 (From 12:01 a.m,, March 21, 1975, to
12 midnight, April 30, 1977
inclusive)

$140,000,000* (From 12:01 a.m,, May 1, 1977, to
12 midnight, April 30, 1979
inclusive)

$160,000,000* (From 12:01 a.m,, May 1, 1979, to
12 midnight, June 30, 1989
inclusive)

$200,000,000* (From 12:01 a.m., July 1, 1989)
FOR THE UNITED STATES NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

Cecil 0. Thomas, Chief
Policy Development and Technical Support Branch
Program Management, Policy Development

and Analysis Staff
Office of Nuclear Reactor Regulation

*and, as of August 1, 1977, the amount available as secondary financial protection.



hecepted _ O fef  yo 1989

By [.

ennessee valley Autho

e



UNITED STATES
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION
VWASHINGTON, D C. 20665

faant

Docket Nos, 50-327, 50-328

Amendnent to Indemnity Agreement Mo, B-82
Fnendment Ne, 9

Effective July 1, 1989, Indennity Ag:eement No, B-BZ, between Tennessee
Velley Authority, &nd the Nuclear Regulatory Commission, deted March 25, 1977
as amended, is hereby further amended as follows:

The amount "3160,000,000" is deleted wherever 1t eppears and
the amount "$200,000,000" is substituted therefor,

The amount "$124,000,000" is deleted wherever it oppears and
the amount “$155,000,000" is substituted therefor,

The amount "$36,000,000" is deleted wherever it appears and
the amount "$45,000,000" is substituted therefor,

Paragraph 1, Article 1 is modified to read as follows:

1. "Nuclear reactor," "byproduct material," “person," "source material,"
"special nuclear material,” and “"precautionery evacuation" shall have
the meanings given them in the Atomic Energy Act of 1954, as amended,
and the regulations issued by the Commission,

The definition of "public liabi11t%“ in paragraph 7, Article ! is deleted,
and the following is substituted therefor:

"Public liebility" means any legal liability arising out of or resu]ting fron
@ nuclear incident or precautionery evacuetion (including a1l reasonable
additional costs incurred by & State or & politicel subdivision of & State,

in the course or responding to & nuclear incident or precautionary evacuation),
except (1) cleims under State or Federa! Workmen's Compensetion Acts of loyees
of persons indeanifier who are employed (a) at the location or, if the nuclear
incident occurs in the course of transportation of the redicactive material, on
the transporting vehicle, and (b) in connection with the licensee's possession,
use or transfer of the redicective material; (2) claims erising out of an act

of war; and (3) cleims for loss of, or damage to, or loss of use of (a) property
which is located at the locetion and used in connection with the licensee's
possession, use, or transfer of the radicactive material, and (b) if the

nuclear fncident occurs in the course of transportetion of the radicactive
materiel, the transporting vehicle, containers used in such transportation,

and the radiocactive material,

Paragraph &(c), Article 11 is revised to read as follows:

(¢) Any issue or defense based on eny statute of limitations if suit is
instituted within three years from the date on which the cleiment
first knew, or reasonably could have known, of his injury or damage
énd the cause thereof,



In paragraph 1, Article VIII, the anount "$5,000,000" is deleted and the
anount 363.006,000“ is substituted therefor,

Item 2a of the Attachment to the indemnity agreement is deleted in its entirey
and the following substituted therefor:

Ttem 2 - Amount of financia) pretection

. $1,000,000 (From 12:01 a.m,, March 25, 1977 to
12 nidnight, February 28, 1980,
inclusive)

$160,000,000* (From 12:01 a.m., February 29, 1980,

12 midnight, June 30, 1989
inclusive)

$200,000,000* (From 12:01 a.m., July 1, 1989)
FOR THE UNITED STATES NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

(2eil © Hewwrrno—

Cecil 0. Thomas, Chief
Policy Deve lopment and Technical Support Branch
Program Management, Policy Developrent
and Analysis Staff
0ffice of Nuclear Reactor Regulaetion

Accepted (§31£}ﬂ10_h_‘_.. 1989

v Pl P
ennessee Vailey Authoril,

¥and, as of August 1, 1977, the amount availeble as secondary finarcial protection,



.

.

“a e 0’“”“ s
i A "'s UNITED STATES

! ° NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION
13 } WASHINGYON, D. C. 20666

.‘.*.

bocket Nos, 50-390, 50-391

Amendment to Indemnity Agreement No. B-88
Emendment No. o

Effective July 1, 1989, Indemnity Agreement No. B-88 between Tennessee Valley
Authority, and the Nuclear Regulatory Commission dated September 5, 1979, as
amended, is hereby further amended as follows:

The amount "$160,000,000" is deleted wherever it appears and
the amount "$200,000,000" 1s substituted therefor.

The awount “$124,000,000" is deleted wherever it appears and
the amount "$155,000,000" is substituted therefor,

The amount "$36,000,000" 1s deleted wherever it appears and
the amount "$45,000,000" is substituted therefor,

Paragraph 1, Article 1 is modified to read as follows:

1. "Nuclear reactor," "byproduct material," "person," "source material,"
“special nuclear material," and "precautionary evacuation" shall have
the meanings given them in the Atomic Cnergy Act of 1954, as amended,
and the regulations issued by the Commission,

The definition of "public 1iability" in paragraph 7, Article 1 is deleted,
and the following is substituted therefor:

“Public liability" means any legal liability arising out of or resulting from

@ nuclear incident or precautionary evacuation (including all reasonable
adaitional costs incurred by @ State or a political subdivision of a State,

in the course or responding to @ nuclear incident or precautionary evacuation),
except (1) claims under State or Federal Workmen's Compensaticn Acts of employees
of persons indemnified who are employed (a) ai the location or, if the nuclesr
incident occurs in the course of transportation of the radioactive material, on
the transporting vehicle, and (b) in connection with the licensee's possession,
use or transfer of the radioactive material; (?) claims arising out of an act
of war; and (3) claims for loss of, or damage to, or loss of use of (a) property
which is located at the location and used in connection with the licer-ee's
possession, use, or transfer of the radioactive material, and (b) if tie

nuclear incident occurs in the course of transportation of the radioactive
material, the transporting vehicle, containers used in such transportation,

and the radiocactive material.

Paragraph 4(c), Article Il is revised to read as follows:

(c) Any issue or defense based on any statute of limitations if suit is
instituted within three years from the date on which the claimant
first knew, or reasonably could have known, of his injury or damage
and the cause thereof.



In paragraph 1, Article VIII, the amount "$5,000,000" is deleted and the
amount "$63,000,000" 1s substituted therefor,

FOR THE U.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

CeciT U, Thomas, Chief
Policy Development and Technical Support Branch
Program Management Policy Development
and Analysis Staff
Office Nuclear Reactor Regulation

Accepted (eRte, (o , 1989

! A
ennessee valley Au

By



. v A8 u' ,
’ ’y‘ - “"s‘ UNITED STATES

{ . NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION
) WASHINGTON, D C. 20858

Fanat

Docket Nos., 70-2917, 70-2941

Amendment to Indemnity Agreczment No. P-89
I Kmendment KO, 3

Cffective July 1, 1989, Indemnity Agreement No. B-89 between Tennessee Valley
Authority, and the Nuclear Regulatory Commission dated Jenuary 30, 1980, as
amended, is hereby further amended as follows:

The amount "$160,000,000" is deleted wherever it appears and
the amount "$200,000,000" is substituted therefor,

The amount "$124,000,000" is deleted wherever it appezrs and
the amount "$155,000,000" is substituted therefor,

The amount "$36,000,000" 1s deleted wherever it appears and
the amount "$45,000,000" is substituted therefor,

Paragraph 1, Article I is modified to read as follows:

1. "Nuclear reactor," "byproduct material,” “person," "source material,"
"gpecial nuclear material," and "precautionary evacuation" shall have
the meanings given them in the Atomic Energy Act of 1954, as amended,
and the regulations issued by the Commission,

The definition of “public 1iability" in naragraph 7, Article | is deleted,
and the following is substituted therefor:

"Public liebility" means any legal liability arising out of or resuiting from

a nuclear incident or preceutionary evacuation (including all reasonable
additional coste incurred by a State or 2 political subdivision of & State,

in the course or responding to a nuclear incident or precautionary evacuation),
except (1) claims under State or Federa) Workmen's Compensation Acts of employees
of persons indemnified who are employed (a) at the location or, if the nuclear
incident occurs in the course of transportation of the radioactive material, on
the transporting vehicle, and (b) in connection with the licensee's possession,
use or transfer of the radioactive material; (2) claims arising out of an act

of war; and (3) claims for loss of, or damage to, or loss of use of (a) property
which is located et the location and used in connection with the licensee's
possession, use, or transfer of the radioective material, and (b) if the

nuclear incident occurs in the course of transportation of the radioactive
material, the transporting vehicle, containers used in such transportation,

and the radicactive material.

Paragraph 4(c), Article II is revised to read as follows:

(c) Any issue or defense based on any statute of limitations if suit is
instituted within three years fron the date on which the claimant
first knew, or reasongbly could have known, of his injury or damage
and the cause thereof.



In paragraph 1, Article V111, the amount "$5,000,000" is deleted and the

amount "$63, 000 000" 1is substituted therefor,
FOR THE U.S. NUCLEAR REGULATURY COMMISSION

C2es8 0 bappore—

TeciT 0. Thomas, Chiet
Policy Development and Technical Support Branch
Program Management Policy Development

and Analysis Staff
Office Nuclear Reactor Regulation

Accepted _ ( ;;1255 (S , 1989
By /// )f7?'

ennessee valley Authority




